CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR(3) 601  1,164

 ═══════  ═══════
Notes:
(3) The difference between the cash and cash equivalents and deposits, cash and bank balances represents deposits with financial institutions that carry

maturity periods of more than three months.

* Less than RM1 million.

MAXIS BERHAD

Company No. (200901024473 (867573-A))

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

PART A  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

Page 8

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The quarterly report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements as set out in

Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requi

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 1 .

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the quarterly report are consistent with

those adopted for the audited financial statements for FY2021, except as disclosed in Note 3 and the restatement of

comparatives as disclosed below:

 As reported

RM mil

 Adjustments

RM mil

 Restated

RM mil

 Non-current assets

   Receivables, deposits and prepayments (a) 915 153 1,068

 Current assets

   Receivables, deposits and prepayments (a) 1,807 (153) 1,654

 Current liabilities

   Payable and accruals   (b)  4,055   (528)  3,527

 Non-current liabilities

   Deferred income (b) - 528 528

(a) Deposits

In the statements of financial position, deposits amounted to RM153 million as at 31 December 2021 are reclassified from

current assets  receivables, deposits and prepayments to non-current assets  receivables, deposits and prepayments as

these deposits are not expected to be realised within the next 12 months from the reporting date.

(b) Government grant

In the statements of financial position, government grants relating to the purchase of assets amounted to RM528 million

as at 31 December 2021 are reclassified from current liabilities  payables and accruals to non-current liabilities